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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:



Before the Commission for consideration and disposition, are the Exceptions of PECO Energy Company (PECO), filed on July 19, 2004, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Ky Van Nguyen in the above captioned proceeding.  By way of that Decision, the ALJ recommended that the Complaint of Edward Dugas (Complainant) be sustained.
History of the Proceeding



On September 2, 2003, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint against PECO wherein he alleged that PECO had summarily terminated service to him without prior notice, and that the termination of service had resulted in food being ruined due to lack of refrigeration.  The Complainant asked that he be reimbursed for a reconnection fee of $126, a cash deposit of $500 and the value of his perishable food.  



On September 29, 2003, PECO filed an Answer to the Complaint wherein it stated that: (1) on May 29, 2003, it delivered to the Complainant’s property a 10-day termination notice for the nonpayment of $493.86; (2) that the termination date was on or after June 16, 2003, and (3) that on June 4 and 5, 2003, it attempted to contact the Complainant by telephone before the termination, but was unsuccessful.  PECO also stated that it left the post-termination notice with a white male and that on June 19, 2003, the Complainant paid a past due amount of $318.86, a reconnection fee of $60, and a deposit of $530, and that on June 20, 2003, the service was restored.



On January 13, 2004, ALJ Debra Paist issued a Prehearing Order wherein she outlined the procedural steps the Parties had to follow, and also dismissed the Complainant’s claim for damages because the Commission is not empowered to award damages, attorney’s fees or costs.  



On March 29, 2004, a telephonic hearing was held before ALJ Paist. The Complainant participated pro se at the hearing.  PECO was represented by counsel.  Upon the resignation of ALJ Paist, the matter was reassigned to ALJ Nguyen for disposition.


On June 30, 2004, ALJ Nguyen issued an Initial Decision wherein he recommended that: (1) the Complaint be sustained; (2) PECO be directed to refund a deposit of $530.00 and a reconnection fee of $60.00 to the Complainant; and (3) PECO be assessed a civil penalty of $500.00 for violations of the Commission’s Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 56.93.  As previously noted, PECO filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision.
Discussion


The ALJ made six Findings of Fact and reached two Conclusions of Law.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.



The ALJ found that PECO violated Section 56.93, by terminating the Complainant’s electric service without the required notice.  Specifically, the ALJ found as follows:
Here, on May 29, 2003, the Respondent mailed a 10-day termination notice to the Complainant before the termination.  Before the termination on June 19, 2003, the Respondent made two calls to the Complainant on June 4 and 5, 2003 at 6:41 p.m. and 9:38 a.m., respectively, but unsuccessfully.  These telephonic contacts obviously did not occur at least three days before discontinuance of service and contemp​oraneously with a written notice.  Further, on the date of termination, June 19, 2003, and before the termination, a Respondent Representative had a contact with a white male in his 40s and left a post termination notice at the Complainant’s home.  This unnamed white male in his 40s is an adult but not a responsible occupant of the Complainant’s home.  Therefore, I conclude that the Respondent has violated the Commission’s regulations on notice procedures before termination.

(I.D. at 4-5).



At the outset we note that we are not required to consider expressly or at great length each and every contention raised by a party to our proceedings.  (University of Pa. v. Pa. P.U.C., 485 A.2d 1217, 1222 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. (1984)).  Any Exception or argument which has not been specifically addressed herein shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.



In its Exceptions, PECO disagrees with the ALJ’s determination that it violated Section 56.93.  Specifically, PECO states that the 10-day termination notice mailed to the Complainant on May 29, 2003, meets the general notice requirements set forth in Section 56.91, which requires that a utility provide notice to a customer at least 10 days prior to termination.


PECO contends that the two telephone calls it made to the Complainant on June 4 and 5, 2003, meet the notice requirements of Section 56.93.  Specifically, PECO states that it was unable to reach the Complainant during the phone calls of June 4 and 5, 2003, and that it left a message on the Complainant’s answering machine on June 5, 2003.  PECO adds that it called the Complainant using the same number listed on his Complaint form.  (Exc. at 2).


PECO argues that Section 56.93 provides that a utility may not terminate service without contacting the ratepayer or a responsible adult occupant at least three days prior to terminating service.  PECO opines that under Section 56.93, personal contact is defined as contacting the ratepayer or responsible adult occupant in person or by telephone.  


PECO opines further that a message on an answering machine meets the requirements of Section 56.93.  PECO argues that if a message would not be sufficient, then ratepayers could avoid termination by simply not answering the telephone.  (Exc. at 2-3).



Finally, PECO concludes that the Complainant’s testimony that it did not make contact with a responsible party before disconnecting service is not credible.  According to PECO, the Complainant did not live at the property where he had received service when the termination occurred.  The property, according to the Respondent, was occupied by the Complainant’s ex-wife.  PECO points out that prior to disconnecting service on April 1, 2003, it made contact with a male at the property. (Exc. at 4-5).


The following Findings of Fact (FOF) are pertinent to the disposition of this matter.  The Complainant does not reside at the premises where service was terminated.  His ex-wife resides at the premises.  The arrearage on the account in May 2003 was $1,122.46.  PECO sent a written 10-day termination letter and attempted two phone contacts.  A PECO representative had personal contact with “a white male in his 40s” and left a post termination notice.  (FOF Nos. 1-6)

Section 56.93 states:

Except when authorized by §56.71, §56.72 or §56.98 (relating to interruption of service; discontinuation of service; and exception for terminations based on occurrences harmful to person or property), a utility may not interrupt, discontinue or terminate service without personally contacting the ratepayer or a responsible adult occupant at least 3 days prior to the interruption, discontinuance or termination, in addition to providing other notice as specified by the properly filed tariff of the utility or as required by this chapter or other Commission directive.  For purposes of this section, “personal contact” means:

1. Contacting the ratepayer or responsible adult occupant in person or by telephone.


2. Contacting another person whom the ratepayer has designated to receive a copy of a notice of termination, other than a member or employee of the Commission.


3. If the ratepayer has not made the designation noted in paragraph 2, contacting a community interest group or other entity, including a local police department, which previously shall have agreed to receive a copy of the notice of termination and to attempt to contact the ratepayer.


4. If the ratepayer has not made the designation noted in paragraph 2 and if there is no community interest group or other entity which previously has agreed to receive a copy of the notice of termination, contacting the Commission in writing.


52 Pa. Code §56.94 states:

Immediately preceding the termination of service, a utility employee, who may be the utility employee designated to perform the termination, shall attempt to make personal contact with a responsible person at the residence of the ratepayer and shall attempt to make personal contact with a responsible person at the affected dwelling.




The resolution of this case turns on the credibility of the witnesses and the reliance on business records.  The Complainant testified that he is rarely at the premises and communications with his ex-wife are “not always the best.”  (Tr. at 12)  He states that his wife says she never got the written notice (Tr. at 9) and he was unable to find the post termination notice (door tag) (Tr. at 10).  The ex-wife gets the bills and then they “go over them” (Tr. at 17).  PECO records show a letter, two attempted phone contacts, one attempted personal visit and one personal visit prior to the termination (Tr. at 25-27).



Compliance with Section 56.93 is only dependent on either making contact on the three day notice or having made two attempts by phone.  PECO made two telephone attempts and on the second attempt a phone message was left on the answering machine for the number the Complainant provided.  PECO has met the statutory burden of personal contact set forth in Section 56.93  Otherwise customers could avoid termination simply by choosing not to answer the telephone when PECO calls to notify them that their utility service may be terminated.



Personal contact was satisfied on the day of termination pursuant to Section 56.94.  The finding that making contact with an “unnamed white male in his 40s” does not constitute contact with a responsible occupant is flawed.  The Regulation requires an attempt to make personal contact with a responsible person at the affected dwelling.  PECO has satisfied Section 56.94.  Otherwise, customers could refuse to identify themselves to avoid the notice requirement.  



The Complainant claims that this contact did not occur.  However, he does not live at the premises and is “rarely at that address.”  (Tr. at 12)  The ex-wife did not testify at the hearing and any statements made to the Complainant are hearsay and not sufficient to establish that a responsible person was not at the premises.  There is no credible record evidence to refute PECO’s business records.



Finally, we shall direct the Complainant to provide PECO with the address where he lives so written notices can be sent directly to him, or, in the alternative, he should have his residence listed as the third party contact for his ex-wife’s premises.
Conclusion


Based upon the foregoing discussion, we grant PECO’s Exceptions and reverse the Initial Decision, and dismiss the Complaint; THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Exceptions of PECO Energy Company are granted.


2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Ky Van Nguyen is reversed.



3.
That the Complaint of Edward Dugas is dismissed.



4.
That Edward Dugas is directed to provide to PECO Energy Company his home address for purposes of receiving notices, or, in the alternative, provide his address as the third party contact for his ex-wife’s premises.



5.
That the proceeding docketed at No. Z-01417035 is closed.







BY THE COMMISSION,








James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  October 22, 2004
ORDER ENTERED:   November 17, 2004
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